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Introduction 
 
 Natural Resource Services, Inc. (NRS) has been retained by Nicholas Veltri to assist with 
the preparation and submission of a Category B assent application to the Coastal Resources 
Management Council (CRMC).  Mr. Veltri, hereafter referred to as the applicant, is the owner of 
a vacant lot referenced in the Town of Narragansett tax assessor’s records as A.P. NK, Lot 28K.  
the applicant is seeking permission from the CRMC to construct a 2-bedroom single family 
dwelling on the property.  The home has been configured such that the structural lot coverage 
(SLC) shall be 603 square feet.  The applicant sought and received 60 percent front yard setback 
relief from the town in order to build 10 feet from the Wilson Drive right-of-way limit. 
 
 The entire lot falls within 200 feet of a coastal feature as defined in the Coastal Resources 
Management Program (CRMP).  The parcel has direct frontage on the Pettaquamscutt River and 
as such also falls within the regulatory boundaries of the Narrow River Special Area 
Management Plan (SAMP).  The proposed residential development requires variances in excess 
of 50 percent from the CRMP’s buffer zone and setback standards. 
 
 Section 1.1.7 of the CRMP requires that applicants seeking a variance from a program 
standard make the request in writing and address the six (6) variance criteria listed in the section.  
This narrative has been prepared on behalf of Mr. Veltri to comply with this variance application 
requirement. 
 
Existing Site Conditions 
 
 The property is a vacant 8,077 square foot (SF) parcel situated at the southwest corner of 
Wilson Drive and Pettaquamscutt Avenue.  This section of Narragansett is a densely developed 
residential neighborhood with the majority of homes constructed on approximate one quarter 
acre sized lots.  Public sewer and water service is available to all of the homes in the area 
including the subject property.  Figure 1 is a 2022 aerial graphic depicting the subject lot and 
adjacent shoreline development within 500 feet of its north and south boundaries. 
 
 NRS delineated the limit of a coastal wetland within and immediately adjacent to the 
subject property on September 29, 2020.  The resource area is classified as a contiguous 
freshwater wetland.  The vegetative community within the wetland is a monoculture consisting 
of common reed (Phragmites australis), a state listed invasive plant species.  The upland portion 
of the lot is dominated with Japanese knotweed (Polygonum cuspidatum), also a state listed 
invasive plant species.  A review of historic aerial photographs reveal a history of land 
disturbances within and adjacent to the lot which may have created the opportunity for invasive 
species colonization. 
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Figure 1:
Shoreline Development 

within 500 feet of
Lot 28K, Wilson Drive

Narragansett, RI

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
NOT A SURVEY PLAN

Approximate Site Location
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PO Box 311                                  p: (401) 568-7390
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Harrisville, RI 02830
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Site disturbance in 2011 resulting from Stormwater Drainage 
Improvements on Pettaquamscutt Ave. 

 
 The NRS wetland delineation was survey located and applied to a Class 1 boundary 
survey plan.  The delineation was confirmed as accurate by the CRMC staff as part of a 
Preliminary Determination (PD) findings issued on February 16, 2021 (CRMC File No. D2020-
11-091).  The area of wetland present equals 3,801 SF, as calculated by the surveyor, or 47 
percent of the lot. 
 
 The coastal wetland exists only within the subject property and on the undeveloped 
portion of Pettaquamscutt Avenue adjacent to the northern property line.  There is a town 
drainage outfall within the wetland.  The total size of the coastal wetland (on-site and off-site) is 
approximately 6,500 SF. 
 
 The coastal wetland on the property is associated with the eastern shoreline of the Narrow 
River.  The CRMP classifies this portion of the Narrow River as Type 2 Waters.  The property is 
also within the watershed boundaries of the Narrow River SAMP.  The lot falls within the 
designation of Lands Developed Beyond Carrying Capacity. 
 
 The CRMP provides the state with regulatory jurisdiction over all land-use activities 
occurring within 200 feet of any coastal feature.  The entirety of the subject property falls within 
this jurisdictional limit. 
 
 The parcel is less than 10,000 SF in area and is adjacent to Type 2 Waters.  Section 
1.1.11 of the CRMP requires that a 25-foot buffer zone be applied to the limit of the verified 
coastal feature.  Section 1.1.9 establishes a 50-foot setback requirement for any construction.  
The 50-foot setback standard extends beyond the limits of the lot. 
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CRMP Variance Requests 
 
 The coastal wetland presence and configuration within Lot 28K results in the 25-foot 
buffer zone encumbering the majority of the upland area available for residential development.  
It is not possible for the applicant to use the property for its locally zoned purpose without 
seeking relief from the CRMC to the buffer zone standard.  The 50-foot setback actually extends 
beyond the property boundaries.  It is therefore necessary to also seek a variance from this 
standard in order to utilize the property for its zoned use.  If these variance requests were not 
granted, the applicant would be denied beneficial use of his land and face what is tantamount to 
an undue hardship. 
 
Figure 2: Variance Request Charts 
 
  Buffer Zone 

Structure Required Buffer Zone Proposed Buffer Zone Percent Variance 
Dwelling 25 feet 7 feet 72% 

 
 The applicant is seeking variances to the CRMP buffer zone and setback standards for 
each item listed in Figure 2.  The following represents the applicant’s response to each of the six 
(6) variance criteria listed in Section 1.1.7. 
 
1. The proposed alteration conforms with applicable goals and policies of the Coastal Resources 
Management Program. 
 
 The property is situated along a section of the Narrow River which is classified as Type 2 
Waters.  These areas include waters with high scenic value that support low-intensity 
recreational and residential uses.  As can be seen on Figure 1, this specific shoreline, while 
classified as Type 2, actually supports moderate density residential use.  The visual quality when 
viewed from the water consists of primarily single-family homes.  The proposed addition of 
another dwelling on the vacant waterfront parcel would not detract from the shorelines scenic 
quality and is consistent with the existing land use along this section of the Narrow River.  As 
such, the applicant’s position is that the variance request conforms with Section 1.2.1(c)(2)(a) as 
the applicable policy of Type 2 Waters. 
 
 Section 1.1.6(I) details the coastal hazard analysis for CRMC applications.  The applicant 
has prepared the required Coastal Hazard Application (CHA) worksheet for both a one (1) foot 
and three (3) foot sea level rise design scenario.  Using the CRMC STORMTOOLS maps, a 
review of the inundation levels for both the 1- and 3-foot sea level rise scenarios was conducted.  
This included a review of the impacts from a 25-year coastal storm event with each sea level rise 
increase.  Figure 3 depicts the inundation of the lot and surrounding area with a 1-foot sea level 

  Setback 
Structure Required Setback Proposed Setback Percent Variance 
Dwelling 50 feet 12.5 feet 75% 

Rain Garden 50 feet 20 feet 60% 
Pervious Parking 50 feet 17 feet 66% 

Deck 10 feet (from buffer zone) 5 feet 50% 
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rise increase.  Figure 4 depicts the inundation from a predicted 25-year storm event with the 1-
foot of sea level rise. 
 
 Based on the STORMTOOLS data, the upland area within the lot would remain above 
sea level with a 1-foot rise.  The lot and all of the surrounding area would be impacted by 
predicted storm surge from a 25-year event in this same scenario. 
  
 The applicant has designed the home with a first-floor elevation set at 14.5 feet.  This is 
10.5 feet above ground level and 3.5 feet above the AE Flood Zone elevation of 11 feet. 
 
 The 14.5 foot elevation also exceeds the STORMTOOLS Design Elevation (SDE) for a 
predicted 1.47 feet of sea level rise (SDE = 13.9 feet).  The SDE for 3 feet of sea level rise would 
be 17.4 feet.  This is 6.4 feet above the current AE flood zone and would not be consistent with 
allowable building codes.  The 14.5 foot elevation, while not accommodating the full 3-foot 
SDE, is consistent with the CRMP’s policies pursuant to Section 1.1.10 and application 
requirements from Section 1.1.6. 
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Figure 4:
25-Year Storm Event Surge Limit

with 1-foot Sea Level Rise
Lot 28K, Wilson Drive

Narragansett, RI
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 Section 4.4.3(C)(1)(c) of the Narrow River SAMP states that for new development 
proposed on an existing lot within Lands Developed Beyond Carrying Capacity “buffers shall be 
an absolute minimum of 25 feet.”  However, the regulatory component of the Narrow River 
SAMP does not require a Special Exception, only a buffer zone variance when seeking relief 
below a 25-foot threshold (see Figure 5). 
 
Figure 5: Table 1 from Narrow River SAMP 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This can be explained by the SAMP language using the term “buffer” as opposed to 

“buffer zone”.  A buffer zone is a program standard defined in Section 1.1.11 and Section 
1.1.2(21).  The term buffer on its own is not defined in these sections and is only found in the 
Program’s Rules and Regulations Governing the Protection and Management of Freshwater 
Wetland in the Vicinity of the Coast.  These regulatory requirements are not applied to coastal 
wetlands. 
 
2. The proposed alteration will not result in significant adverse environmental impacts or use 
conflicts, including but not limited to, taking into account cumulative impacts. 
 
 The applicant is seeking both buffer zone and setback variances on a small lot which has 
access to municipal sewer and water service.  The upland areas within the property have a 
history of disturbance and Japanese knotweed dominates the area.  The knotweed community 
extends to the limit of the delineated coastal wetland at which point common reed becomes the 
dominant plant.  Each of these plants are state listed non-native/invasive species. 
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 The 72 percent buffer zone variance request would impact lands where the knotweed is 
dominant.  This species typically creates a monoculture over time which in turn limits the value 
of the affected area for wildlife and wildlife habitat.  From this perspective, the buffer zone 
variance request if granted would not result in a significant adverse environmental impact. 
 
 The applicant is also seeking a setback variance for the rain garden and parking area.  
Each of these stormwater management features have been designed in accordance with the “State 
of Rhode Island Stormwater Management Guidance for Individual Single-Family Residential Lot 
Development.”  The applicant has minimized the roof area to 700 SF.  The parking area will 
meet a pervious standard to avoid stormwater runoff.  The minimum amount of impervious 
surface will limit the potential for pollutant runoff.  The properly sized rain garden within the 
setback would not cause any significant adverse environmental impacts. 
 
 There are no anticipated use conflicts resulting from the project or any of the requested 
variances.  The lot is properly zoned for a single-family residence, and Type 2 Waters are also 
primarily for residential use. 
 
3. Due to conditions at the site in question, the applicable standard(s) cannot be met. 
 
 The presence and configuration of the coastal wetlands are the direct source of the 
applicant’s need to seek both the buffer zone and setback variances.  It should also be noted that 
absent the coastal wetland, the present location of the mean high water level, the property’s 
western boundary, would still necessitate some level of relief from the setback standard in order 
to construct a single-family dwelling on this lot. 
 
4. The modification requested by the applicant is the minimum variance to the applicable 
standard(s) necessary to allow a reasonable alteration or use of the site. 
 
 The applicant has proposed construction of an irregularly shaped dwelling in order to 
both minimize the SLC on the property and maximize the separation distance from the coastal 
wetland.  At 603 SF, the dwelling footprint is the minimum size possible to allow for a 2-
bedroom dwelling.  As such, the applicant’s buffer zone and setback variance request is the 
minimum necessary to allow for the reasonable use of this parcel. 
 
5. The requested variance to the applicable standard(s) is not due to any prior action of the 
applicant or the applicant’s predecessors in title. With respect to subdivisions, the Council will 
consider the factors as set forth in § 1.1.7(B) of this Part below in determining the prior action of 
the applicant. 
 
 The parcel, A.P. NA, Lot 28K, is a legal non-conforming lot of record which was platted 
by the Town of Narragansett prior to 1971.  There have been no changes to or subdivision of this 
lot by the applicant or the applicant’s predecessors in title since the enactment into state law of 
the CRMP. 
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6. Due to the conditions of the site in question, the standard(s) will cause the applicant an undue 
hardship. In order to receive relief from an undue hardship an applicant must demonstrate inter 
alia the nature of the hardship and that the hardship is shown to be unique or particular to the 
site. Mere economic diminution, economic advantage, or inconvenience does not constitute a 
showing of undue hardship that will support the granting of a variance. 
 
 The location and configuration of the on-site coastal wetland relegate any proposed 
dwelling to the 4,276 SF of upland situated along the Wilson Drive frontage.  The property is a 
legal non-conforming lot of record zoned for single-family use.  Any proposed residence has the 
ability to connect to the town’s sewer and water service, both of which are present within the 
lot’s Wilson Drive frontage.  The applicant has sought and received significant relief from the 
Town of Narragansett Zoning Ordinance to construct the dwelling using a 10-foot front yard 
setback (25 feet is the required setback).  The applicant’s design uses a 603 SF footprint. 
 
 The applicant would experience an undue hardship should the CRMC not provide both 
the buffer zone and setback relief being sought.  Such a denial would effectively eliminate the 
applicant’s ability to utilize the property for its clearly established residential use. 
 
Summary 
 
 Nicholas Veltri purchased the subject property for the expressed purpose of constructing 
a small single-family residence.  Mr. Veltri and his wife intend to use the home as their 
permanent Rhode Island residence. 
 
 Prior to submitting this Category B application.  Mr. Veltri received a PD from the 
CRMC staff.  The PD findings confirmed the accuracy of the delineated coastal feature and cited 
the CRMP regulatory challenges presented in order to develop within the limited upland area 
available.  The greatest challenge being the significant variances required to the buffer zone and 
setback standards.  CRMC staff also expressed concerns relative to the design life of the 
structure in light of the agency’s predictive sea level rise model. 
 
 The applicant has done everything possible to address the staff concerns prior to 
submitting this application.  A reduction in SLC to 603 SF was made as a further minimization 
effort (the PD plan had a 740 SF dwelling).  The applicant utilized a CHA sea level rise increase 
of 1.47 feet to establish a SDE of 13.9 feet.  The proposed dwelling would have a first-floor 
elevation set at 14.5 feet providing 3 feet of freeboard above the established AE Flood Zone 
elevation of 11 feet.  The applicant sought and received significant zoning relief from the Town 
of Narragansett to allow for the buffer zone and setback variance requests of 72 percent and 75 
percent respectively. 
 
 The applicant has thoughtfully and accurately responded to the 6 variance criteria as 
required by Section 1.1.7 of the CRMP.  While the variances being sought to the CRMP buffer 
zone and setback standards are significant, the facts presented make it clear that it is an undue 
hardship which drives the request.  If the relief were to be denied, the applicant would not be 
allowed to utilize the property for its legally zoned use. 
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